



Cambodian Mekong University
Is the university that cares for the value of education

EN 201 (2 Credits): Core English Skills (Reading)

Course Description and Goals

The course aims at providing students with reading skills at the level of intermediate. The aim is also to develop academic skills for building up the necessary knowledge and skills for their major in higher learning as well as to prepare themselves for early career opportunities.

By the end of the course students should gain some understanding and appreciation of reception and productive skill. Students would be aware of importance of reading and analytical thinking.

Course Requirements

Materials:

The assigned textbook for this class is Handouts and Textbooks (Insights and Ideas, Patricia Ackenrt Anne L. Nebel) 1996.

Students are expected to complete assigned readings prior to their discussion in class. The class schedule and a list of the assigned readings follow the grading policy.

Supplementary Materials: Other English Reading books are recommended to read but not required for this course.

Readings:

All students are expected to read the assigned chapters in the text or any material before class. The class schedule and a list of the assigned readings follow the grading policy. As the semester progresses, I will supplement more handouts that are to be read prior to every class or discussion. If you miss class some interesting things may also slip away. Students also have to read and research for their homework or assignments. Plan yourself and time carefully from the very beginning of the course before you countering read shocks or frightening.

Contact hours and teaching methods:

EN201 course is full time and normally consists of 32 contact hours taking the form of lectures and tutorial classes to work through lecture note, problem sets, case studies, presentation and/or discuss seminar papers.

Grading Policy

1. Attendance	10%
2. Class involvement	5 %
3. Review rests	10%
4. Assignments	15%
5. Midterm Examinations	20%
6. Final Examination	30%

Course Outline

Weeks	Unit Number	Subject Content	Pages
Week 1	Unit 1	Fast Food	2
	Unit 2	Shopping Malls	12
	Unit 3	Puerto Rico	21
Week 2	Unit 4	Country Music	31
	Unit 5	The Family	40
Week 3	Unit 6	Eskimo Art	50
	Unit 7	Hawaii, Island State	60
Week 4	Unit 8	Language and Languages	69
	Unit 9	Cities in the 21 st Century	79
Week 5	Unit 10	Deserts	89
	Unit 11	Medicines, from Leaches to Laser	98
Week 6	Unit 12	Oil From Plants	107
	Unit 13	New Plants	116
Midterm Examination			
Week 7	Unit 14	Amnesty International	124
	Unit 15	Nation Parks	134
Week 8	Unit 16	Money	143
	Unit 17	Antarctica	152

Week 9	Unit 18	Crying	161
	Unit 19	The United Nations	169
Week 10	Unit 20	Maple Syrup	177
	Unit 21	Marketing	186
Week 11	Unit 22	Glass	194
	Unit 23	Gold	20
Week12	Unit 24	Early Humans	211
	Unit 25	Computers	220
Final Examination			



សាកលវិទ្យាល័យមេគង្គកម្ពុជា

ជាសាកលវិទ្យាល័យដែលយកចិត្តទុកដាក់ពីតំលៃនៃការអប់រំ

EN 201(២ ក្រុមទី៣): ជំនាញគោលការណ៍សាអង់គ្លេស (ការអាន)

គោលដៅសិក្សា

ទិសដៅវគ្គសិក្សា ផ្តល់ជូននូវទេពកោសល្យនៃការសិក្សា ដល់កំរិតមធ្យម ។ បំណងល្អផងដែរ ដើម្បីពង្រីកជំនាញអប់រំសំរាប់បង្កើនចំណេះដឹងនិងជំនាញដទៃទៀត នៃថ្នាក់ឧត្តមសិក្សាក៏ដូចជាត្រៀមខ្លួនពួកគេសំរាប់ឱកាសអាជីពដំបូងរបស់គេ ។

នៅពេលបញ្ចប់វគ្គសិក្សាសិស្សទទួលបាននូវការយល់ដឹងខ្លះនិងភាពវាយតំលៃទទួលយកហើយផលិតនូវទេពកោសល្យផ្សេងៗ ។ សិស្សមានសតិស្មារតីនៃការគិតវិភាគ ហើយនឹង សារៈ យោជន៍នៃការសិក្សា ។

តម្រូវការរបស់មុខវិជ្ជា

- **ឯកសារ :** សៀវភៅដែលតម្រូវសំរាប់ការសិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់នេះគឺ Insights and Ideas, Patricia Ackenrt Anne L. Nebel)1996.សៀវភៅអានភាសាអង់គ្លេសដទៃទៀតគួរតែអានបន្ថែមតែមិនតម្រូវចាំបាច់សំរាប់ថ្នាក់នេះទេ
- **ការអាន :** និស្សិតត្រូវអានជាមុននូវអត្ថបទ ឬ មេរៀនទាំងឡាយដែលបានកំណត់ មុនពេលពិភាក្សា ឬ សិក្សាក្នុងថ្នាក់ ។ កាលវិភាគសំរាប់មេរៀន និងបញ្ជីអត្ថបទមេរៀនដែលត្រូវអានគឺមានបង្ហាញជូននៅផ្នែកខាងក្រោម ។ នៅពេលការសិក្សាក្នុងឆមាសដំណើរការខ្ញុំនឹងចែកជូនអត្ថបទបន្ថែមទៀត ដែលត្រូវតែអានមុនពេលចូលរៀនក្នុងថ្នាក់ឬកិច្ចពិភាក្សាទាំងឡាយ ។ បើអ្នកខកខានមិនបានចូលរៀនថ្នាក់ណាមួយនោះរឿងរ៉ាវល្អៗ គួរចាប់អារម្មណ៍ក៏បាត់បង់ផងដែរ ។ និស្សិតក៏ត្រូវអាន និងស្រាវជ្រាវផងដែរសំរាប់កិច្ចការផ្ទះ និងកិច្ចស្រាវជ្រាវដែលគ្រូប្រគល់អោយ ។ ចូររៀបចំពេលវេលា និងផែនការអោយបានត្រឹមត្រូវហ្មត់ហ្មង សំរាប់ខ្លួនអ្នកផ្ទាល់តាំងពេលចាប់ផ្តើមដំបូងទៅ ដើម្បីជៀស វាងការតក់ស្លុតនូវអ្វីដែលត្រូវអានមានច្រើនសំបើមមុនពេលប្រលង ។

ម៉ោងសិក្សា និង វិធីសាស្ត្របង្រៀន

មុខវិជ្ជាសេដ្ឋកិច្ច EN201 ត្រូវបង្រៀនក្នុងលក្ខណៈពេញម៉ោងហើយមាន៣២ម៉ោងសិក្សាសំរាប់ថ្នាក់បឋមកថា និងថ្នាក់ពិគ្រោះពិភាក្សា លើបញ្ហាចំណេះដឹងសំរាប់ការរៀនខ្លឹមសារមេរៀន ដោះស្រាយបញ្ហា ចំណេះដឹងៗ និង លើកចំណោទបញ្ហា វិភាគ ពិភាក្សា ផងដែរ ។

ការវាយតម្លៃការសិក្សា

1. វត្តមាន	10%
2. ការទំនាក់ទំនងក្នុងថ្នាក់	5%
3. លទ្ធផលសាកល្បង	10%
4. កិច្ចការ	15%
5. ការប្រឡងពាក់កណ្តាលឆមាស	20%
6. ការប្រឡងចុងក្រោយ (បញ្ចប់)	40%

គំរោងមេរៀន

សប្តាហ៍	មេរៀន	មាតិកា	ទំព័រ
សប្តាហ៍ ១	មេរៀនទី ១	អារហារទាន់ចិត្ត	២
	មេរៀនទី ២	ទីផ្សារលក់ដូរទំនិញ	១២
	មេរៀនទី ៣	ផត់ វិក្យូ (Puerto Rico)	២១
សប្តាហ៍ ២	មេរៀនទី ៤	តន្ត្រីជនបទ	៣១
	មេរៀនទី ៥	គូសារ	៤០
សប្តាហ៍ ៣	មេរៀនទី ៦	សិល្បៈ អិស្តីម	៥០
	មេរៀនទី ៧	ហាវ៉ៃ រដ្ឋក្នុងកោះ	៦០
សប្តាហ៍ ៤	មេរៀនទី ៨	ភាសាមួយ និងភាសាច្រើន	៦៩
	មេរៀនទី ៩	ទីក្រុងក្នុងសតវត្សទី ២១	៧៩
	មេរៀនទី ១០	វាលខ្សាច់	៨៩

សប្តាហ៍ ៥	មេរៀនទី ១១	ឱសថ ពិសឆ័រទៅលេស័រ	៩៨
សប្តាហ៍ ៦	មេរៀនទី ១២	យកប្រេងពីរុក្ខជាតិ	១០៧
	មេរៀនទី ១៣	រុក្ខជាតិថ្មី	១១៦
ប្រលងពាក់កណ្តាលឆមាស			
សប្តាហ៍ ៧	មេរៀនទី ១៤	ការលើកលែងទោសអន្តរជាតិ	១២៤
	មេរៀនទី ១៥	ឧទ្យានជាតិ	១៣៤
សប្តាហ៍ ៨	មេរៀនទី ១៦	លុយ	១៤៣
	មេរៀនទី ១៧	អង្គភាពទឹក	១៥២
សប្តាហ៍ ៩	មេរៀនទី ១៨	ការទូញយំ	១៦១
	មេរៀនទី ១៩	អង្គារសហប្រជាជាតិ	១៦៩
សប្តាហ៍ ១០	មេរៀនទី ២០	ស្តរកៅស៊ូម៉ាប៊ីល	១៧៧
	មេរៀនទី ២១	ទីផ្សារ	១៨៦
សប្តាហ៍ ១១	មេរៀនទី ២២	កញ្ចក់	១៩៤
	មេរៀនទី ២៣	មាស	២០៣
សប្តាហ៍ ១២	មេរៀនទី ២៤	មនុស្សក្នុងដើមសម័យ	២១១
	មេរៀនទី ២៥	កំព្យូទ័រ	២២០
ប្រលងបញ្ចប់			